
Dakota County

Legislation Text

DEPARTMENT: Employment and Economic Assistance

FILE TYPE: Consent Action

TITLE
Authorization To Execute Contract With Avivo For Minnesota Family Investment Program
Employment Services

RESOLUTION
WHEREAS, Dakota County implements Minnesota Family Investment Programs (MFIP) to eligible
Dakota County residents; and

WHEREAS, a competitive Request for Proposal (RFP) for MFIP Employment Services was issued on
August 29, 2016; and

WHEREAS, upon careful review of the proposals, the Evaluation Committee members of the Dakota-
Scott Workforce Development Board (WDB) selected the proposal for Avivo, and the WDB approved
the committee’s recommendation at its October 21, 2016, meeting; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 21-583 (December 14, 2021), the Dakota County Board of
Commissioners authorized execution of a contract with Avivo for the provision of MFIP Employment
Services in an amount not to exceed $983,244 for the period of January 1, 2022 through December
31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the WDB Executive Committee has recommended executing a contract with Avivo and
on October 28, 2021, the WDB approved executing a contract with Avivo in an amount not to exceed
$1,043,244 for the period of January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends executing a contract with Avivo in an amount not to exceed
$1,043,244 for the period of January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Dakota County Board of Commissioners hereby
authorizes the Community Services Director to execute a contract with Avivo to provide employment
and obtain case management services and job club services for Minnesota Family Investment
Programs participants in an amount not to exceed $1,043,244 for the period of January 1, 2023
through December 31, 2023, subject to approval by the County Attorney’s Office as to form; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Community Services Director is hereby authorized to amend
said contract, consistent with the Minnesota Family Investment Programs Employment Services

File #: DC-983, Version: 2

Dakota County Printed on 5/4/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: DC-983, Version: 2

grants awarded by the Minnesota Department of Human Services and the Minnesota Department of
Employment and Economic Development, to alter the number and types of clients served, types of
services provided, contract amount, reporting requirements, and contract term, consistent with
County contracting policies, subject to approval by the County Attorney’s Office as to form; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That this contract shall contain a provision that allows the County to
immediately terminate the contract in the event sufficient funds from county, state, or federal sources
are not appropriated at a level sufficient to allow payment of the amounts due.

Dakota County Printed on 5/4/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

